14 additional expense allowance and salary for the sheriff.

15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

16 Section 1. This act shall only apply in Perry

17 County.

18 Section 2. (a) Any sheriff taking office after the

19 effective date of this act shall receive an annual salary of

20 sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) per annum, payable in

21 equal monthly installments from the general fund of the

22 county.

23 (b) Any sheriff taking office after the effective

24 date of this act shall receive an expense allowance up to ten

25 thousand dollars ($10,000) as determined by the Perry County

[...]

2 this section shall be in lieu of any other salary or expense

3 allowance for the sheriff.

4 Section 3. (a) Any sheriff serving for 30 or more

5 years on the effective date of this act shall receive an

6 expense allowance so that the expense allowance and annual

7 salary of the sheriff shall equal seventy-five thousand

8 dollars ($75,000) per annum, payable in equal monthly

9 installments from the general fund of the county.

10 (b) Effective upon the adoption of a constitutional

11 amendment relating to the sheriff's compensation in Perry

12 County, any sheriff serving for 30 or more years on that date

13 shall receive an annual salary of seventy-five thousand

14 dollars ($75,000) per annum, payable in equal monthly

15 installments from the general fund of the county, and

16 subsection (a) shall be repealed.

17 (c) Subsection (a) and (b) of this section if not

18 repealed as provided above shall be repealed when any new